

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 98-461

2000 TERM

AUGUST SESSION

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

v.

PAUL HILL

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISION

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, PATRICIA WELSH

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
(On behalf of the N.H. Civil Liberties Union)
Law Office of Joshua Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, N.H. 03301
(603) 226-4225

Barbara A. Bradshaw
(On behalf of the N.H. Civil Liberties Union)
Law Office of Barbara Bradshaw
PO Box 902
Durham, NH 03824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *1*

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE *2*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *3*

ARGUMENT *4*

 I. One Cannot Be Guilty of False Report When an Officer Observes the Illegal
 Conduct *4*

 A. The False Report Statute Requires Inducement *4*

 B. An Intent to Induce the Officer Who Observed the Misconduct
 is a Logical Impossibility *5*

 II. Legislative History *7*

 A. Genesis of the False Report Statute *7*

 B. False Report Statute Replaced the Former RSA 572:49 *7*

 C. The Legislature Explicitly Rejected a Suggestion to Make it a
 Crime When an Arrestee Falsely Identifies Herself *9*

 D. False Report Statute is Based on the Model Penal Code, §
 241.5 *10*

 III. Other States’ Construction of Similar Statutes *13*

CONCLUSION *16*

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION *16*

APPENDIX *17*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

State v. Bergen,
141 N.H. 61 (1996) 7

State v. Dufield,
131 N.H. 35 (1988) 7

State v. Williams,
92 N.H. 377 (1943) 12

Other State and Federal Cases

Choi v. State,
560 A.2d 1108 (Md. 1989) 13

City of Columbus v. Fisher,
372 N.E. 2d 583 (1978) 14

Commonwealth v. Soto,
650 A.2d 437 (Pa. Super. 1994) 14

Friedman v. United States,
374 F.2d 363 (8th Cir. 1967) 11

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987) 10

Johnson v. State,
542 A.2d 429 (Md.App. 1988) 12, 13

LaPage v. United States,
146 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1945) 4

Paternoastro v. United States,
311 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1962) 12

People v. Craig,
26 Cal.Rptr.2d 184 (Cal.Super. 1993) 14, 15

<i>People v. Springs</i> , 300 N.W.2d 315 (Mich. App. 1980)	4
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	12
<i>State v. Crawley</i> , 447 A.2d. 565, 568 (N.J. 1982)	10
<i>State v. Nissen</i> , 395 N.W.2d 560 (Neb. 1986)	9
<i>State v. Pandozzi</i> , 347 A.2d 1 (N.J. Super. 1975)	12

Statutes

RSA 641:4	11
RSA 641:4,I	4, 7
RSA 641:4, II	8, 11
1971 LAWS 518:1	7
NEB. REV. STAT. § 28-907(a)	9

Other Authority

Criminal Codification Commission, Hearing (Nov. 18, 1970)	10
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 2000	4
MODEL PENAL CODE, § 241.5	11
MODEL PENAL CODE, § 241.5 <i>commentary</i> n.1	11, 12
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY	4
RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE UNABRIDGED (2 nd ed.)	4
<i>Report of the Commission to Recommend Recodification of Criminal Law</i> (Frank R. Kenison, Chairman) (1969)	7, 9
